
 

 

 

 

Questions and Answers 
 

Call reference: EAC/S16/2014 

Title: Fostering European integration through culture by 

providing new subtitled versions of selected TV 

programmes across all Europe 

Version: 10/09/2014 

 

Question 1: Is it correct that the budget for this action is outside the Creative Europe 

budget? 

Reply: Yes the budget is outside Creative Europe; it is a pilot project voted by the 

European Parliament 

 

Question 2: 600 hours minimum - is it per application? Each applicant needs to 

propose at least 600 hours?  

Reply: Yes, the threshold of 600 hours of audiovisual programming is per application 

 

Question 3: What is understood by factual cultural programming - documentaries?  

But also culture programmes, often with presenters that have never been supported 

by the MEDIA Programme? 

Reply: Cultural factual programming may be documentaries but not only; they can be 

other genres of programmes such as TV magazines or other culture programmes with 

presenters. 

 

Question 4: Are broadcasters eligible? 

Reply: Yes there is no specific exclusion for broadcasters and they are eligible. 

 

Question 5: Who may apply for the scheme? 

Reply: This pilot project is open to EU Member States 

 

Question 6: The work programme states that the pilot project should support the 

provision of 600 hours of diverse European subtitled content online in a number of 
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territories via 1 to 3 actions. Does this indication of the number of projects have an 

implication on the maximum proposed budget of a project? 

Reply: A pilot project is by nature experimental and the indication of the expected 

number of actions to be financed is purely indicative as it is stated in the call for 

proposals. Consequently, it is possible that one, two or three projects will be 

supported depending on the results of the evaluation. 

 

Question 7: In the call for proposals the co-financing rate is set at 60%. Is it possible 

that the evaluation committee selects a project that is based on this co-financing rate 

and offers a lower co-financing rate? If this is the case can the applicant withdraw or 

adapt the scope of the project? 

Reply: Selected projects can be based on a co-financing rate of 60% of the eligible 

costs. This is a maximum rate. The amount of the grant can be reduced if ineligible 

costs are identified in the final financial report or in the case that a higher number of 

projects is selected and the demand exceeds the overall available budget of the pilot 

project. If a lower co-financing rate than 60% is offered the beneficiary will have the 

possibility to review the scope of the project and its budget. 

 

Question 8: The call for proposal mentions an offer of 600 hours of programming. 

Would that mean 600 hours per language leading to 1200 hours of subtitled content? 

Reply: The call for proposals requires a minimum of 600 hours of existing 

programming (in the original version) that has to be subtitled in at least two other 

official languages of the EU. This results in 1200 hours of subtitled content. 

 

Question 9: What does the box "reference" in the form "Annex 1: Grant application 

form" mean? 

Reply: In this box you should fill in the number of the call for proposals 

EAC/S16/2014. 

 

Question 10: In the budget an audit of the project is requested (A.6.1.). Does this 

mean that the project shall be audited every year or only once at the end of the 

project? 

Reply: The audit shall only take once at the end of the project. 

 

Question 11: Is it possible to apply with a project that includes, in addition to the 

subtitles, subtitling for deaf or sign language? 

Reply: Nothing in the guidelines or work programme excludes that the project also 

includes subtitles for deaf or sign language in addition to subtitling.  

 

However, please note that this subtitling (in same language) and sign language would 

not count among the eligible costs within the context of this action designed to 

promote cross border circulation. 
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Question 12: Is a partnership between a broadcaster and a subtitling company 

possible? How many partners from European countries are necessary for the project? 

Reply:  There is no requirement in terms of number of partners and nothing excludes 

a partnership between a broadcaster and a subtitling company.  

 

Question 13: Could you confirm if a Youtube (or similar) channel is eligible as a "non-

linear audiovisual media service or web service"? 

Reply:  The provisions of the Directive 2010/13/EU (AVMS Directive) are 

technologically neutral regarding the technology of distribution being used.  

 

It contains in essence substantial requirements, essentially:  

 

- there must be a "programme" i.e. a set of moving images with or without 

sound constituting an individual item within a schedule or a catalogue;  

- the service providing said programme must have the purpose to inform, 

entertain or educate, to the general public;  

- said service must be under the editorial responsibility of a media service 

provider. 

 

Therefore, when these requirements are met, a Youtube channel on which an 

audiovisual media service (which can be identified) exercises the editorial 

responsibility can be considered as an on-demand audiovisual media service within the 

meaning of the AVMS Directive. 

 

Question 14: Does the minimum requirement of 600 hours of programming refer to 

programmes that are already available on our VOD platform but could be subtitled into 

other languages? Or could this also include content we are currently negotiating? 

Reply:  The 600 hours refers to existing programmes that are already available on 

your VOD platform but could be subtitled into other languages. 

 

Question 15: While going through individual questions and text requirements in 

Annex 1, we didn't find any indication of maximum number of characters or pages. 

Are there any length requirements for application texts? 

Reply:  There are no length requirements for application texts. 
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Question 16: Regarding the partner network, we saw that there was no minimum 

requirement for the number of partners but the quality of the local partners is featured 

as a major evaluation criterion. Does local also pertain to nationally or internationally 

operating organisations? 

Reply:  Yes, local also pertains to national and internationally operating organisations. 

 

Question 17: Is it possible to also work with contractors from outside of the EU? 

Reply:  No, it is not possible to work with contractors from outside of the EU 
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